Editorial Policy

This CSR site has been created to provide stakeholders with clear and accurate information about Nomura Real Estate Group CSR approaches and activities.

The report has been prepared with reference to Sustainability Reporting Guidelines Version 3.1 of the Global Reporting Initiative (GRI) and ISO 26000: 2010 Guidance on Social Responsibility.

Reporting Period

Fiscal 2014 (from April 1, 2014 to March 31, 2015)

* Certain information on activities and outlooks before and after fiscal 2014 is also provided.

Scope

Nomura Real Estate Holdings, Inc. and its 12 Group companies

Group Companies:

Nomura Real Estate Development, Nomura Real Estate Asset Management, Nomura Real Estate Urban Net, Nomura Real Estate Partners, NREG TOSHIBA BUILDING, MEGALOS, Yokohama Business Park Heating and Cooling Supply, Geo-Akamatsu, Nomura Real Estate Reform, Nomura Amenity Service, NREG TOSHIBA BUILDING FACILITIES, and PRIME X

Updated

November, 2015

Next Update

August, 2016

Statements on the Site

- On this site, Nomura Real Estate Holdings refers to Nomura Real Estate Holdings, Inc. and the Nomura Real Estate Group refers to Nomura Real Estate Holdings, Inc. and the Group's 12 member companies.
- Personal titles and company names in this report have been abridged.
- This site contains forward-looking statements about the plans, strategies and performance of Nomura Real Estate Holdings, Inc. and its consolidated subsidiaries. These statements are not historical facts, and they include assumptions and judgments that are based on information currently available to us. As such, future activities and results may differ from those mentioned herein.